19a. Total Amount of Assets Hedged  -- -- -- --

 19b. Total Amount of Liabilities Hedged -- -- -- --

 20. Net foreign currency

 asset liability position (9-18+19)
(3.362.543.674) 1.830.718 (103.895.073) 111

 21. Net foreign currency asset / liability

 position of monetary items

(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

(3.412.684.167) 1.482.902 (105.095.304) 111

 22. Net asset / liability position of

 off-balance sheet derivatives
-- -- -- --

 23. Export --  --  -- --

 24. Import  -- -- -- --

(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

ÇAN2 TERMİK A.Ş.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2023

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

52

33. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

Foreign Exchange Position Analysis Chart

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Chart

31.12.2023

  Profit/(Loss)   Equity

 Foreign currency

appreciation

Foreign currency

depreciation

 Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

If the US dollar had changed by 10% against the TRY;

   1- USD net (liabilities)/assets 1.949.379 (1.949.379) -- --

   2- Hedging amount of USD (-)  -- -- -- --

 3- USD Net Effect (1+2)  1.949.379 (1.949.379) -- --

 If the EUR had changed by 10% against the TRY;

   4- EUR net (liabilities)/assets  (8.162.230) 8.162.230 -- --

   5- Hedging amount of EUR (-)  -- -- -- --

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) (8.162.230) 8.162.230 -- --

If the GBP had changed by 10% against the TRY;

   7- Other Currencies net (liabilities)/assets 15.301 (15.301) -- --

   8- Hedging amount of other currencies (-)  -- -- -- --

 9- GBP Net Effect (7+8)  15.301 (15.301) -- --

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Chart

31.12.2022

  Profit/(Loss)   Equity

 Foreign currency

appreciation

Foreign currency

depreciation

 Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

If the US dollar had changed by 10% against the TRY;

   1- USD net (liabilities)/assets 2.013.790 (2.013.790) -- --

   2- Hedging amount of USD (-)  -- -- -- --

 3- USD Net Effect (1+2)  2.013.790 (2.013.790) -- --

 If the EUR had changed by 10% against the TRY;

   4- EUR net (liabilities)/assets  (114.284.580) 114.284.580 -- --

   5- Hedging amount of EUR (-)  -- -- -- --

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) (114.284.580) 114.284.580 -- --

If the GBP had changed by 10% against the TRY;

   7- Other Currencies net (liabilities)/assets 122 (122) -- --

   8- Hedging amount of other currencies (-)  -- -- -- --

 9- GBP Net Effect (7+8)  122 (122) -- --

(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

ÇAN2 TERMİK A.Ş.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2023

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

53

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE EXPLANATION AND PROTECTION OF

FINANCIAL HEDGE ACCOUNTING EXPLANATION)

Fair Value

Fair value is defined as price between willing parties who are into making a sale or purchase.

Financial assets and liabilities in foreign currency are converted to market prices at statement of financial